
Notice of Meeting and Agenda
May 10, 2022

Regular, 5/10/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 10, 2022, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda
May 10, 2022

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 10, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, will meet at 10:30 AM, on the 10th day ofMay 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson
County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular meeting for the purpose of transacting the
routine business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids
for services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

1:30 p.m.-WORKSHOP- Update on American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
Funding Request.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by
implementing the following steps to allow the public to view the
Commissioner’s Court meeting.

The following options are available:

View live with audio from the County Webpage:
https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm
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Listen to audio by calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532#
Participant ID: #

The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on
the phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end
of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4 digits
of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass.

Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better
quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

(a).Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 11

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve disposal of scrap vehicles. Scrap property to be
transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price as it
may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 16

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

(a).Consider and approve budget transfer– Road & Bridge Pct. 3 –
additional cost for repairs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 19
113-0302-431-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $3,815.00

113-0305-431-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $3,815.00

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve subrecipient agreement, with Tender Loving Care
Center for Children, dba Legacy Community Development Corp for the
purpose of administering the Emergency Rental Assistance Program
round II funds (ERAP 2).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 49
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Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct. 4 – replace
one computer and upgrade three computers.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 50
114-0402-431-1028 LABORERS $1,730.00

114-0409-431-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,730.00

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(d).Regular County Bills – check #494826 through check #495064.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 51 - 59

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

(a).Consider and possibly appoint an additional member to the Jefferson
County Sexual Assault Response Team (SART) to include Brenda
Garrison as the Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner and Captain Trish
Molfino as the designee of the Sheriff to comply with Subchapter J,
Chapter 351, Local Government Code.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS:

(b).Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County to execute, receive and
file a Special Warranty Deed from Jefferson County to Jefferson County
Drainage District # 7 (DD7) to enable DD7 to construct a detention pond
along Rodair Gulley south of FM 3514 to improve storm drainage.
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 67

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

(a).Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 03-P-22 to Florida Gas
Transmission Company, LLC for the purpose of constructing,
maintaining or repairing a pipe line for distribution along Labelle Road
and Ridgeliegh Road. This project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 77

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Execute, receive and file Overweight Vehicle Permit 02-OW-22 and
Road Use Agreement to Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC for
the purpose of pipeline construction and movement of materials along
Labelle Road and Ridgeliegh Road. This project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 86

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

(a).Receive and file U.S. Department of Justice, United States Marshal
Service modifications no. 19, 20 and 21 to the current inter-
governmental agreement 78-01-0077.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 87 - 117

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

OTHER BUSINESS:
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***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA
WITHOUT TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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REGULAR MEETING
     May 10, 2022

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time, the 
meeting is adjourned on this date, May 10, 2022.
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-10-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                           111.00     495012
CHAPMAN VENDING                                        65.90     495053
                                                                           176.90**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

MUNRO'S                                                30.60     494879
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   7.00     494900
UNDERGROUND INC.                                      665.00     494945
                                                                           702.60**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,421.31     494835
ENTERGY                                               186.29     494862
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       63.00     494878
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     494879
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                   4.94     494898
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     494911
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       51.07     494948
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         75.63     494968
                                                                         4,869.91**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                          143,200.00     494839
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                             35.12     494851
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    101.46     494853
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            73.48     494861
ENTERGY                                               350.38     494862
MUNRO'S                                               193.07     494879
WINDSTREAM                                             48.00     494958
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     199.96     494991
                                                                       144,201.47**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    69.90     494831
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                           132.00     494838
OFFICE DEPOT                                          681.60     494885
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             72.14     494910
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.20     494930
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        871.80     494936
ON TIME TIRE                                           85.00     494989
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    65.87     495027
                                                                         1,987.51**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.92     494930
                                                                             4.92**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      72.76     494842
ENTERGY                                                 9.62     494862
RITTER @ HOME                                          94.09     494892
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     494910
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             421.86     494940
                                                                           626.00**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          621.45     494885
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          39.42     494899
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 295.00     494901
AT&T                                                  113.91     494904
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          796.83     494930
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.66     494931
APPRAISAL & COLLECTION TECHNOLOGIES                 1,199.00     494974
                                                                         3,087.27*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       82.00     494854
OFFICE DEPOT                                          136.63     494885
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.24     494930
                                                                           222.87*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    05-10-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          146.75     494885
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                345.00     494907
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.29     494930
                                                                           496.04*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.83     494885
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          168.23     494930
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           78.44     494931
                                                                           297.50*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           84.52     494885
LINDA F PATTERSON                                   1,417.50     494887
TAMARA DEROUEN                                        200.00     494914
GERMER PLLC                                           500.00     494918
MOORE LANDREY LLP                                     500.00     494980
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     494997
JOSEPH MUCKLEROY                                      500.00     495019
                                                                         3,702.02*
RISK MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.76     494885
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.80     494930
                                                                           126.56*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          158.26     494930
AUTOMATED BUSINESS SYSTEMS                             37.10     494952
                                                                           195.36*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

BOSWORTH PAPERS                                       873.45     495050
                                                                           873.45*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                733.00     494889
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          115.93     494930
                                                                           848.93*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASA                                               30,000.00     494840
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   40.00     494867
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     494925
FIBERLIGHT LLC                                      1,998.75     495047
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                646.41     495061
                                                                        32,951.09*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           92.01     494885
                                                                            92.01*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          144.91     494885
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          254.22     494930
                                                                           399.13*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          136.26     494885
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          115.61     494930
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     265.00     494939
AT&T MOBILITY                                       1,553.23     495011
RUNBECK ELECTION SERVICES, INC                      6,447.90     495033
                                                                         8,518.00*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          307.40     494885
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                     60.00     494906
JAMES ARCENEAUX                                        97.39     494928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          302.67     494930
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        100.00     494978
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       165.40     495006
                                                                         1,032.86*
DISTRICT CLERK
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    05-10-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          500.40     494885
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          383.85     494930
B&H PHOTO VIDEO PRO AUDIO                             303.82     494992
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                195.80     495018
AERIALINK, LLC                                        187.83     495049
CHAPMAN VENDING                                        28.70     495053
                                                                         1,600.40*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     494836
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     494848
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     494881
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     494897
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      4,375.00     494915
                                                                        39,375.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                    82.00     494847
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.42     494930
                                                                            89.42*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     494930
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     494932
                                                                            80.92*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     494932
                                                                            80.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  800.00     494891
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     494909
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      4,375.00     494915
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            109.24     494917
CHARLES ROJAS                                       8,750.00     494919
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.33     494930
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        900.00     494969
RYAN GERTZ                                          5,500.00     494971
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    600.00     494972
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     494973
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     494993
                                                                        47,291.57*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           98.93     494885
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,328.56     494890
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     494930
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     385.00     494947
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   880.00     494965
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                165.00     494983
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                    1,969.40     494984
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      330.00     494999
SHELANDER LAW OFFICE                                  550.00     495054
WALDENREYNARD, PLLC                                   770.00     495060
                                                                         6,477.42*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

A. MARK FAGGARD                                       325.00     494852
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       300.00     494938
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     575.00     494947
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 700.00     494954
RONALD PLESSALA                                       325.00     494967
                                                                         2,225.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.04     494930
                                                                            31.04*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.72     494930
                                                                            38.72*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    05-10-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             103.80     494869
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     494875
TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                    75.00     494957
                                                                           249.80*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.69     494930
DIRECTV, LLC                                           75.48     495059
                                                                           147.17*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          160.15     494931
                                                                           160.15*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           88.89     494885
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.84     494930
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           42.93     494935
                                                                           133.66*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     300.00     494872
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     494891
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.92     494930
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        400.00     494942
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     494947
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     494969
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 300.00     495034
                                                                         1,806.92*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TODD W LEBLANC                                        250.00     494833
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       400.00     494852
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.07     494930
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           46.87     494933
JARED GILTHORPE                                       900.00     495002
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 550.00     495034
LAW OFFICE OF GILES R COLE & ASSOC                    300.00     495052
                                                                         2,451.94*
COURT MASTER

BUDDIE J HAHN                                       1,880.94     495039
                                                                         1,880.94*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  34.00     494903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.92     494930
                                                                            40.92*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      40.46     494843
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                             264.00     494850
FED EX                                                 41.27     494856
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,380.00     494865
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  228.40     494867
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     494869
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            170.00     494876
OFFICE DEPOT                                        3,345.92     494885
AT&T                                                  355.06     494904
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,011.77     494930
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               250.00     494955
NMS LABS                                              170.00     494982
CALLYO 2009 CORP                                    2,822.40     495001
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       575.00     495007
GALLS LLC                                           1,098.55     495009
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                       6.50     495021
VECTOR SECURITY                                       125.55     495022
                                                                        11,909.83*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                157.59     494857
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     449.30     494858
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,253.23     494867
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                                    05-10-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          164.66     494885
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                     60.47     494895
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     494902
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     494927
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                   132.21     494944
TECHSCAN INC                                          660.00     494953
ULTRA LABELING SYSTEMS                                158.93     494962
TIFFANY AARDHAL                                        25.00     494985
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              109.21     494995
VECTOR SECURITY                                       172.80     495022
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       231.67     495028
                                                                         3,730.95*
JAIL - NO. 2

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              243.38     494839
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                175.00     494844
ECOLAB                                                576.74     494849
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    52.42     494860
ENTERGY                                            39,539.02     494862
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        2,867.37     494866
M&D SUPPLY                                             18.27     494871
MUNRO'S                                               625.00     494879
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                       313.00     494880
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  337.76     494896
AT&T                                                1,022.72     494904
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            467.52     494917
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      2,324.80     494936
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             170.05     494940
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,263.52     494949
TRONEX INTERNATIONAL INC                            3,285.00     494963
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 4,524.20     494970
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  2,800.00     494990
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            8,036.69     494995
GALLS LLC                                           1,169.34     495009
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   134.95     495020
CORRHEALTH LLC                                    382,992.66     495025
EPIC BUSINESS ESSENTIALS, LLC                         221.36     495042
                                                                       453,160.77*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                136.32     494855
LARONDA TURNER                                        124.61     494886
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.96     494930
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       117.00     494956
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       210.60     495005
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       314.15     495010
SHERONDA LEE                                          126.95     495024
CHARITY HIGHTOWER                                      69.62     495026
JAMIE GROGAN                                          268.52     495041
BRENDA WOOD                                           105.30     495048
                                                                         1,481.03*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             4,661.07     494862
AT&T                                                  702.17     494904
                                                                         5,363.24*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  549.32     494867
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         105.00     494905
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.14     494930
                                                                           701.46*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

THIRD COAST TINT                                      200.00     494966
                                                                           200.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          125.00     494893
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   383.65     495020
                                                                           508.65*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6
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                                    05-10-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          112.24     494885
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.84     494930
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  714.00     494996
                                                                           844.08*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                             12,925.00     494975
                                                                        12,925.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DAVID OATES                                            75.00     495013
TYLER FITZGERALD                                      250.00     495030
                                                                           325.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.71     494930
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       54.41     494941
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    43.23     494944
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                      217.00     494960
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     494976
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      26.52     494991
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     495036
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     495046
                                                                         4,937.95*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

ENTERGY                                                70.00     494863
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          340.51     494931
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    43.23     494944
CANDICE FORD                                           42.12     495015
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     495036
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     495046
JAMES "DAVID" WINFIELD                                 16.38     495055
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                166.72     495063
                                                                         3,730.04*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

LESLIE RIGGS                                        1,194.80     495004
                                                                         1,194.80*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                             500.00     494959
                                                                           500.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.20     494885
AT&T                                                   33.99     494904
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            460.74     494917
                                                                           546.93*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       273.50     494830
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      296.92     494837
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        309.03     494841
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             607.06     494845
ECOLAB                                                212.47     494849
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   628.82     494860
M&D SUPPLY                                            140.67     494871
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                         31.98     494874
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,709.51     494894
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         208.40     494899
AT&T                                                1,137.55     494904
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       290.00     494912
COASTAL SPRINKLER COMPANY                           3,365.00     494916
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   3,153.10     494950
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                            13,110.70     494988
                                                                        25,474.71*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      205.42     494837
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     759.53     494842
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC.                               205.13     494877
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  40.87     494894
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SOLAR                                                 366.12     494937
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             242.80     494940
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     752.64     494943
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             99.67     494946
PARKER LUMBER                                         218.98     494977
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    14.85     495008
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    412.16     495035
                                                                         3,318.17*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      90.45     494843
ENTERGY                                               357.42     494862
JIFFY TROPHIES                                        135.90     494868
RITTER @ HOME                                          12.99     494892
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  12.03     494898
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         129.46     494899
AT&T                                                  706.30     494904
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             48.50     494910
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.62     494968
                                                                         1,548.67*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     379.89     494834
M&D SUPPLY                                             43.67     494871
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 286.56     494888
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     494920
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     494921
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     494922
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     494923
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     494924
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      192.15     494948
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              68.65     494986
JCN OIL SERVICE                                       110.00     495043
HALLEE M SEWELL                                        37.01     495058
                                                                         1,155.43*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.76     494930
                                                                             5.76*
                                                                       690,566.55**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ADAPCO, INC.                                       26,251.50     494832
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      31.90     494843
MUNRO'S                                                71.94     494879
AT&T                                                   33.97     494904
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   139.79     495027
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           36.95     495037
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                 72.67     495062
                                                                        26,638.72**
FEMA EMERGENCY

P SQUARED EMULSION PLANTS, LLC                     31,174.41     495032
                                                                        31,174.41**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,226.75     494867
                                                                         1,226.75**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,131.50     495044
                                                                         1,131.50**
SECURITY FEE FUND

SMITHS DETECTION                                      950.00     494994
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                 10,087.42     495040
                                                                        11,037.42**
EMPG GRANT

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                122.62     495064
                                                                           122.62**
GRANT A STATE AID
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,361.62     494867
OFFICE DEPOT                                          299.99     494885
                                                                         1,661.61**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.22     494930
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          176.01     494931
JCCSC                                                 199.00     494981
                                                                           441.23**
SHERIFF'S TRAINING GRANT

VIGILANT SOLUTIONS LLC                             35,900.00     495017
                                                                        35,900.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,363.77     494847
ENTERGY                                               244.65     494862
OFFICE DEPOT                                          834.70     494885
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      51.92     494991
INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC                           1,050.78     495000
                                                                         3,545.82**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

EASTMAN PARK MICROGRAPHICS INC                      6,756.09     494987
                                                                         6,756.09**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           41.30     494885
HHM & ASSOCIATES, INC.                             23,714.00     495051
                                                                        23,672.70**
CONST. PCT 1 EDUCATION

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         460.00     494905
                                                                           460.00**
DEPT STATE HEALTH GRANT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,518.72     494847
                                                                         1,518.72**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC                             24,912.56     495038
                                                                        24,912.56**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         86.65     494841
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  802.35     494867
M&D SUPPLY                                             14.17     494871
MUNRO'S                                               162.57     494879
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.52     494885
JOSEPH SEMIEN                                          34.52     494961
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               59.81     494995
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     36.98     495014
GRINNELL COMPUTERS                                    350.00     495016
                                                                         1,601.57**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

HART INTER CIVIC                                    3,265.80     494864
                                                                         3,265.80**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

MAVERICK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                      54,663.46     494873
SOUTEX SURVEYORS INC                                2,200.00     494979
                                                                        56,863.46**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     555.75     494843
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     381.60     494870
MUNRO'S                                               128.98     494879
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          20.00     494908
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       180.00     494912
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              112.50     494913
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             426.17     494940
BLUE GLOBES                                         1,529.62     494964
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ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL 317.25     494968
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT 63.08     494998
TITAN AVIATION FUELS 98,443.43     495029

102,158.38**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

FITTZ & SHIPMAN, INC. 17,500.00     494859
KSA ENGINEERS INC 33,327.60     495045
APPLIED PAVEMENT TECHNOLOGY, INC. 44,167.20     495057

94,994.80**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC 76,895.96     495023
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS 18,900.00     495031

95,795.96**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH 364.96     494826
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 2,381.66     494827
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 885.52     494828
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS 884.38     494829

4,516.52**
GLO DISASTER RECOVERY

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC 1,364.04     495056
1,364.04**

MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND 21.40     494843
COCOMO JOE'S 162.00     494846
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT 490.99     494866
SETZER HARDWARE, INC. 43.86     494898
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 163.30     494934
BUMPER TO BUMPER 255.72     494948
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC. 550.00     494951
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY 93.15     495003
GALLS LLC 200.00     495009
VECTOR SECURITY 44.95     495022

2,025.37**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS 114.39     494926
GALLS LLC 28.35     495009

142.74**
1,376,064.65***
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